

## LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

**LOCAL GOVERNMENT (PARKING FOR DISABLED PERSONS)  
AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 1996**

Made by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council under section 9.60.

**Citation**

1. These regulations may be cited as the *Local Government (Parking for Disabled Persons) Amendment Regulations 1996*.

**Commencement**

2. These regulations come into operation on 1 July 1996 immediately after the principal regulations become regulations as mentioned in regulation 3.

**Principal regulations**

3. In these regulations the *Local Government Uniform General (Parking for Disabled Persons) By-laws 1988\**, which on 1 July 1996 become regulations because of clause 35 (4) of Schedule 9.3 to the *Local Government Act 1995*, are referred to as the principal regulations.

[\* *Published in Gazette 5 February 1988, pp. 299-303.*  
*For amendments to 10 June 1996 see 1995 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, p. 175.*]

**Regulation 1 repealed and a regulation substituted**

4. Regulation 1 of the principal regulations is repealed and the following regulation is substituted —

“

**Citation**

1. These regulations may be cited as the *Local Government (Parking for Disabled Persons) Regulations 1988*.

”.

**Regulations 3 and 7 amended**

5. Regulations 3 and 7 of the principal regulations are amended by deleting “\$80” in the penalty provision and in each case substituting the following —

“ \$1 000 ”.

**Regulation 6 amended**

6. Regulation 6 of the principal regulations is amended by deleting “Council” and substituting the following —

“ local government ”.

**Regulations 8 to 12 repealed and a regulation substituted**

7. Regulations 8, 9, 10, 11, and 12 of the principal regulations are repealed and the following regulation is substituted —

“

**Infringement notice offences**

8. (1) An offence described in column 1 of Schedule 1 is prescribed for the purposes of section 9.16 (1) of the Act.

(2) The amount specified in column 2 of Schedule 1 for the offence is the modified penalty that is to be specified in an infringement notice given for that offence.

”.

**Schedule 1 amended**

8. Schedule 1 to the principal regulations is amended —

- (a) by deleting the heading “MODIFIED PENALTIES” and substituting the following heading —

“

INFRINGEMENT NOTICE OFFENCES AND  
MODIFIED PENALTIES

”;

and

- (b) by deleting “9” after “By-law” and substituting the following —  
“ 8 ”.

**Schedule 2 deleted**

9. Schedule 2 to the principal regulations is deleted.

**References to by-laws amended**

10. (1) Regulation 2 of the principal regulations is amended by deleting “by-laws” and substituting the following —

“ regulations ”.

- (2) The principal regulations are amended in each place listed in the Table to this subregulation by deleting “By-law” and substituting the following —

“ regulation ”.

**Table**

regulation 2 (in the definitions of “parking bay” and “vehicle of a disabled person”  
regulation 3  
regulation 4  
regulation 5  
regulation 6  
regulation 7  
Schedule 1 (in the 4 places where it occurs)

By His Excellency’s Command,

J. PRITCHARD, Clerk of the Council.